

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 21-0533

STAND UP MONTANA, a Montana non-profit  
Corporation; CLINTON DECKER; MORGEN HUNT;  
GABRIEL EARLE; ERICK PRATHER; BRADFORD  
CAMPBELL; MEAGAN CAMPBELL; and JARED ORR,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

MISSOULA COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS,  
ELEMENTARY DISTRICT NO. 1, HIGH  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, MISSOULA  
COUNTY, STATE OF MONTANA; TARGET  
RANGE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23; and  
HELLGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
DISTRICT NO. 4,

Defendants and Appellees.

---

STAND UP MONTANA, a Montana  
non-profit corporation; JASMINE  
ALBERINO; TIMOTHY ALBERINO;  
VICTORIA BENTLEY; DAVID DICKEY;  
WESLEY GILBERT; KATIE GILBERT;  
KIERSTEN GLOVER; RICHARD  
JORGENSEN; STEPHEN PRUIETT;  
LINDSEY PRUIETT; ANGELA  
MARSHALL; SEAN LITTLEJOHN; and  
KENTON SAWDY,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

BOZEMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7,  
MONFORTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27,  
and BIG SKY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 72,

Defendants and Appellees.

---

***APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF***

---

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court  
Missoula County, Cause No. DV-21-1031  
Before Hon. Jason Marks

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court  
Gallatin County, Cause No. DV-21-975B  
Before Hon. Rienne H. McElyea

---

Quentin M. Rhoades  
RHOADES & ERICKSON  
PLLC  
430 Ryman Street  
Missoula, Montana 59802  
Telephone: 406-721-9700  
qmr@montanalawyer.com  
courtdocs@montanalawyer.com  
*For Appellants*

---

Elizabeth A. Kaleva  
Kevin A. Twidwell  
Elizabeth A. O'Halloran  
KALEVA LAW OFFICES  
1911 S. Higgins Ave.  
P.O. Box 9312  
Missoula, MT 59807  
eakaleva@kalevalaw.com  
ktwidwell@kalevalaw.com  
bohalloran@kalevalaw.com  
*For Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1. Introduction.....	3
2. The science of universal masking as a strategy to combat Covid-19. ....	5
3. Forced student masking.....	12
A. The Missoula Case.....	12
B. The Bozeman Case .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
DISCUSSION .....	20
1. Appellants made prima facie showing that they suffer and continue to suffer of irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction. ....	20
A. The mandatory mask policies infringe upon Appellants’ and their children’s’ right to privacy because they restrict the ability to make their own health care decisions.....	21
B. The forced masking policies enacted by the School Districts violate the fundamental right to human dignity. ....	27
2. The School Districts’ mask mandates violate fundamental rights, and therefore strict scrutiny applies, and the mandates cannot survive.....	35

3. The District Courts committed a manifest abuse of discretion by failing to consider and account for the undisputed evidence establishing substantial harm forced masking causes to children.....	41
4. The District Court in the Bozeman Case failed to correctly interpret Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-701 and erred in failing to apply it as written.....	45
A. The District Court reached a narrow non-textual interpretation of the statute based on a single statement at a legislative hearing instead of the plain language employed by the Legislature.....	45
B. Because the statute is not susceptible to more than one reasonable interpretation, resort to legislative history is an error of law.....	47
C. The Bozeman Court incorrectly determined that the School Districts are not bound by Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-701 under Mont. Const Art. X, Sec. 8.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 .. passim	
<i>Arneson v. State, By Dept. of Admin.</i> , 262 Mont. 269, 864 P.2d 1245	
(1993) .....	35
<i>BAM Ventures, LLC v. Schifferman</i> , 2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 437	
P.3d 142 .....	17
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 2009 MT 449, 354 Mont. 234, 224 P.3d 1211 ... 22, 28, 33	
<i>Boyne USA, Inc.</i> , ¶ 12 .....	47
<i>Caldwell v. Sabo</i> , 2013 MT 240, 371 Mont. 328, 308 P.3d 81 .....	17
<i>City of Great Falls v. Forbes</i> , 2011 MT 12, 359 Mont. 140, 247 P.3d 1086	
.....	42
<i>City of Helena v. Cmty. of Rimini</i> , 2017 MT 145, 388 Mont. 1, 397 P.3d	
1.....	49
<i>City of Whitefish v. Bd. Of Cty. Comm'rs of Flathead Cty.</i> , 2008 MT	
436, 347 Mont. 490, 199 P.3d 201 .....	17
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73.....	16
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 . 16, 20,	

<i>Flying T Ranch, LLC v. Catlin Ranch, LP.</i> , 2020 MT 99, 400 Mont. 1, 462 P.3d 218 .....	42, 45
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997).....	22
<i>Gryczan</i> , 283 Mont. at 449, 942 P.2d at 122.....	36
<i>Gryczan</i> , 283 Mont. at 455, 942 P.2d at 125.....	23
<i>Lake v. Lake County</i> , 223 Mont. 126, 759 P.2d 161 (1988).....	43
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161 .....	passim
<i>Montana Human Rights Div. v. City of Billings</i> (1982), 199 Mont. 434, 649 P.2d 1283. ....	37, 38
<i>Powell v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877 .....	37
<i>Russell v. Masonic Home of Mont., Inc.</i> , 2006 MT 286, 334 Mont. 351, 147 P.3d 216 .....	49
<i>Shammel v. Canyon Resources Corp.</i> , 2003 MT 372, 319 Mont. 132, 82 P.3d 912 .....	42, 43
<i>Snetsinger v. Montana University System</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	29, 36

<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 2020 MT 237, 401 Mont. 247, 472 P.3d 622 .....	50
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 2018 MT 27, 390 Mont. 260, 411 P.3d 1284.....	50
<i>State v. Pastos</i> , 269 Mont. 43, 887 P.2d 199 (1994) .....	36
<i>State v. Stoner</i> , 2012 MT 162, 365 Mont. 465, 285 P.3d 402 .....	48
<i>Wadsworth</i> , 275 Mont. at 302, 911 P.2d at 1174.....	35
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872 .....	18, 28, 32
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 .....	16
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 .....	22, 26

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-9-101(5).....	46
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-9-101(3).....	46
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-3-219.....	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201(1).....	41
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-301(1).....	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-301(2).....	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-303.....	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-701.....	passim
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-701(4).....	46

Mont. Const Art. X, Sec. 8.....	48
Mont. Cost. Art. II, Sec. 10.....	17, 21
Mont. Cost. Art. II, Sec. 4.....	17, 27, 28
<b>Rules</b>	
M. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	42
Mont. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a) .....	49
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.3, 201 (3d ed. 2013) .....	21
Beverly L. Sheaffer, Jeannie A. Golden & Paige Averett, “Facial Expression Recognition Deficits and Faulty Learning: Implications for Theoretical Models and Clinical Applications,” <i>Intern’l Journal of Behavioral Consultation and Therapy</i> , Vol. 5, No. 1.....	30
Mask Use and Ventilation Improvements to Reduce COVID-19 Incidence in Elementary Schools — Georgia, November 16–December 11, 2020.....	6



Matthew O. Clifford and Thomas P. Huff, *Some Thoughts on the  
Meaning and Scope of the Montana Constitution's "Dignity" Clause  
with Possible Applications*, 61 Mont. L.Rev. 301, 305–07 (2000).. 28, 29

Mont. Sen. Jud. Comm., SB 400, 67th Leg. (April 1, 2021 at 9:54:33) .. 46

Nour Mheidly, et al., “Effect of Face Masks on Interpersonal  
Communication During the COVID-19 Pandemic,” *Frontiers in Public  
Health* ..... 31
